
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 04, 2015

SPECIAL, 5/4/2015 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on May 04, 2015, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 04, 2015

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
May 04, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 04th day ofMay 2015 at its regular
meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl
Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 04, 2015

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 4 for
(IFB 14-018/KJS), Jefferson County New Health Clinic – (TDRA –
Round I Disaster Project Now Funded by GLO) with N & T
Construction for an increase of $1,636.55 for the relocation of existing
door 188 for security purposes and the addition of restroom mirrors;
bringing the total contract amount from $1,986,002.97 up to
$1,987,639.52. This change order will increase contract working days by
5 days, bringing the total contract working days from 332 days to 337
days. The additional working days are due to inclement weather
conditions.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and possibly approve inter-department transfer of 2007 Ford
Crown Victoria VIN # 2FAFP71W07X102644 from Sheriff to Constable
Pct. 6 as authorized by Local Government Code §262.011 (j).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

3. Consider and approve budget amendment – 317th District Court –
additional cost for indigent defense.

120-2039-412-5079 JUVENILE ATTORNEY FEES $65,000.00

110-2027-412-5055 PETIT JURORS $65,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve budget transfer – Constable Pct. 1 – additional cost
for travel.

120-3065-425-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $2,400.00

120-3065-425-1098 OVERTIME ALLOWANCE $2,400.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 26

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements for the Month Ending
March 31, 2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 43

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve applying for 2015 Port Security Grant program and
authorizing County Auditor to submit application through Grants.gov
and ND Grants (FEMA Portal). Estimated Grant request is $815,700
with a match of $203,925. This match will be funded with $197,925
from the Marine Division (reimbursed by Navigation District) and
$6,000 from County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 44 - 53

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Regular County Bills – check #406833 through check #407086.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 54 - 62

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 04, 2015

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

8. Designate any vehicle assigned to and/ or operated by Jefferson County
Emergency Management Office as an authorized Emergency Vehicle
pursuant to Ch 275 Texas Transportation Code HB802 83rd Legislative.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider, approve a Proclamation for Mental Health Awareness Month.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 63 - 63

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Travel and Tourism
Week.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 64 - 64

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11.  Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Drug Court Month.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 65 - 65

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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12. Consider and possibly grant a 30 day extension for Jefferson County
Emergency Services District No. 3 to submit their annual audit required
for FY 2013-14 in accordance with Section 775.082, Texas Health &
Safety Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 66 - 68

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and possibly grant a 30 day extension for Jefferson County
Emergency Services District No. 4 to submit their annual audit required
for FY 2013-14 in accordance with Section 775.082, Texas Health &
Safety Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 69 - 74

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14.  Consider and possibly approve receive and file Resolution for new
location of bulletin boards for posting of official notices.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 75 - 76

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an amended Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson County, Texas and
Southeast Texas Regional Radio System (SETRRS) to add Orange
County, Texas and the Texas Department of Public Safety as
stakeholders.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 77 - 82

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 04, 2015

ADDENDUMS
16. Consider and possibly approve exempting the Beaumont U.S. Army

Recruiting Company from paying for security for their event “Our
Community Salutes” to be held on Monday, May 26, 2015. The security
expense will be paid via budgeted funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 83 - 83

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

17. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 11-U-15 to Texas Windstream,
Inc. to place a fiber optic cable along the North side of Willis Road to
League Road, and then South along the East side of League Road.  This
project is located in Precinct 4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 84 - 99

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    05-04-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                15.95     406927
WARREN'S DO-NUTS                                       42.23     406988
                                                                            58.18**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       4,313.98     406852
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              143.16     406862
M&D SUPPLY                                            283.43     406896
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  37.00     406917
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               130.00     406938
ACORN STEEL                                            43.00     406942
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     406952
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                  199.74     407078
                                                                         5,150.72**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 68.38     406872
ENTERGY                                                84.46     406881
MUNRO'S                                                36.90     406901
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         187.35     406916
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       66.26     406979
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                            184.68     407002
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             6.82     407011
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                     149.50     407064
                                                                           784.35**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                  32.28     406833
ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                   292.27     406835
HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             51.74     406837
BEAUMONT FRAME & FRONT END                            588.63     406858
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                      5.05     406874
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                           132.29     406880
MUNRO'S                                                18.23     406901
OFFICE DEPOT                                           34.25     406903
AT&T                                                   70.40     406918
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             82.51     406922
STRATTON INC.                                          33.12     406931
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                             463.97     406977
TASCO                                                 258.24     406985
COUNTY HOME AND RANCH LP                               27.80     407043
                                                                         2,090.78**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       594.65     406842
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         106.40     406852
BASE SEAL                                          19,662.50     406856
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.03     406864
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 89.10     406866
ENTERGY                                               712.32     406881
M&D SUPPLY                                            103.13     406896
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                    109.89     406900
MUNRO'S                                               114.93     406901
OFFICE DEPOT                                          123.17     406903
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     407.00     406905
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 544.80     406913
TRI-CON, INC.                                       3,001.01     406926
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               98,331.52     406929
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     406948
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .69     406952
KENNETH MINKINS                                        40.00     406965
EVERETT D ALFRED                                      134.26     406969
LONE STAR RIGGING LLP                                 255.44     406984
BELT SOURCE                                            73.01     406992
ACT PIPE AND SUPPLY                                    59.20     407016
ON TIME TIRE                                          286.00     407047
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    58.54     407070
                                                                       124,834.09**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           55.37     406903
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    05-04-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                27.95     406927
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.06     406952
BRADLEY STAFFORD                                    1,538.67     407052
                                                                         1,626.05**
PARKS & RECREATION

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       4,831.40     406852
ENTERGY                                               211.89     406881
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              47.59     406961
                                                                         5,090.88**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY CHILD WELFARE BOARD                     818.45     407008
                                                                           818.45*
TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          887.03     406903
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.01     406915
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          880.06     406952
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     407035
                                                                         2,140.10*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

BEAUMONT FAMILY PRACTICE ASSOC.                       100.00     406857
CAREER TRACK SEMINARS                                 149.00     406861
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     406952
                                                                           249.41*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

LYNDON B. JOHNSON SCHOOL OF PUBLIC                    295.00     406846
LYNDON B. JOHNSON SCHOOL OF PUBLIC                     75.00     406847
TEXAS SOCIETY OF CPA'S                                630.00     406925
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.49     406952
                                                                         1,013.49*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          110.06     406903
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          271.46     406952
                                                                           381.52*
COUNTY JUDGE

JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             813.36     406877
OFFICE DEPOT                                          526.04     406903
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.44     406952
JEFF R BRANICK                                        524.15     406996
FRANCES BLAIR BETHEA                                  500.00     407027
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  116.58     407058
                                                                         2,482.57*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.24     406952
                                                                             5.24*
COUNTY TREASURER

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  495.75     406893
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          227.54     406952
TIM FUNCHESS                                        1,000.79     407033
                                                                         1,724.08*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    696.11     406904
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     407010
                                                                         1,195.11*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           52.01     406903
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     406952
                                                                            52.42*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     406893
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    05-04-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,174.00     406904
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               126.30     406927
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                  24,000.00     406967
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,372.63     406974
JOHN PAUL'S                                           102.37     407025
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        3,860.28     407035
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      30.92     407050
DYNAMEX INC                                           203.30     407067
                                                                        30,894.80*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.97     406903
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          2,671.95     406944
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     406950
SIRIUS COMPUTER SOLUTIONS INC.                      2,839.73     406964
MICHAEL BAIN                                          409.40     407001
MORSE COMMUNICATIONS INC                              279.00     407012
TIGER DIRECT.COM                                       31.98     407018
                                                                         6,359.01*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           72.66     406952
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     905.00     406956
                                                                           977.66*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

FED EX                                                 12.46     406875
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS                                   73.91     406885
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        506.87     406928
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           61.11     406952
GERALD GORDON                                          20.13     407086
                                                                           674.48*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  221.50     406893
MANNINGS SCHOOL SUPPLY                                 79.80     406897
OFFICE DEPOT                                          482.43     406903
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          202.82     406952
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      4,594.80     406954
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       125.00     406959
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,672.95     407058
CLAIM FOX                                              68.95     407080
MIDSOUTH BANK                                         103.75     407081
                                                                         8,552.00*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          553.72     406903
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          296.53     406952
B&H PHOTO VIDEO PRO AUDIO                              67.96     407051
                                                                           918.21*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

TERRENCE HOLMES                                       900.00     406888
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.90     406952
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                1,940.00     407039
STEVEN GREENE                                         545.91     407065
                                                                         3,409.81*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           67.97     406903
                                                                            67.97*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.48     406952
                                                                             6.48*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     406952
                                                                             1.22*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                         900.00     406840
DAVID GROVE                                           900.00     406843
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                                    05-04-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DAVID W BARLOW                                        250.00     406855
LEAH HAYES                                            774.35     406886
JOHN D WEST                                           600.00     406947
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           48.32     406952
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        800.00     406963
SUMMER TANNER                                          87.30     406997
RYAN GERTZ                                            800.00     407026
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          1,500.00     407077
                                                                         6,659.97*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                         75.00     406850
MARVA PROVO                                            75.00     406909
ANITA F. PROVO                                         75.00     406910
NATIONAL ASSN. FOR COURT MANAGEMENT                   125.00     406941
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 525.00     406991
PCM-G                                               2,190.00     407020
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                    75.00     407036
STEFANIE L. ADAMS, ATTORNEY AT LAW                    600.00     407037
REALTIME REPORTING SERVICES INC.                    2,292.20     407038
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                   75.00     407066
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      325.00     407071
TARA SHELANDER                                         75.00     407074
                                                                         6,507.20*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                         325.00     406840
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        575.00     406850
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    700.00     406870
TRAVIS EVANS                                          325.00     406873
JIMMY D. HAMM                                         300.00     406884
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       700.00     406888
OFFICE DEPOT                                           94.29     406903
MARVA PROVO                                           250.00     406909
ANITA F. PROVO                                        475.00     406910
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 975.00     406914
CHARLES ROJAS                                         500.00     406945
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       650.00     406955
DONEANE E. BECKCOM                                    500.00     406957
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     325.00     406978
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,278.33     406980
COMMUNICATION AXESS ABILITY GROUP                     180.00     406990
RONALD PLESSALA                                     2,050.00     407014
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   225.00     407036
STEFANIE L. ADAMS, ATTORNEY AT LAW                     75.00     407037
GORDON D. FRIESZ                                    1,225.00     407041
THE DAWS LAW FIRM PLLC                              1,000.00     407069
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      650.00     407071
TARA SHELANDER                                        500.00     407074
DANE DENNISON                                       1,000.00     407075
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                        75.00     407079
                                                                        15,952.62*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           33.98     406952
                                                                            33.98*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          296.24     406903
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            500.60     406944
                                                                           796.84*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          147.04     406903
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.68     406952
                                                                           186.72*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                           21.51     406903
AT&T                                                   29.83     406918
                                                                            51.34*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1
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                                    05-04-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     406952
                                                                              .41*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           30.75     406952
                                                                            30.75*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.68     406952
NORMAN DESMARAIS JR.                                  300.00     407024
                                                                           327.68*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    3,134.90     406876
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      134.36     406950
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.66     406952
                                                                         3,271.92*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                           33.12     406903
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.87     406952
                                                                            37.99*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

USA TRAINING COMPANY, INC.                            300.00     406836
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       3,086.36     406887
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   403.00     406890
OFFICE DEPOT                                           33.27     406903
AT&T                                                  259.34     406918
CLASSEN BUCK SEMINAR INC                               87.63     406936
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                                 82.50     406943
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,274.88     406952
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    32.95     406958
FIVE STAR FEED                                         74.50     406972
CODE BLUE                                             512.00     406976
3 L PRINTING                                           50.00     407031
RITA HURT                                             550.00     407046
                                                                         6,746.43*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                331.87     406875
OFFICE DEPOT                                          153.95     406903
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       82.50     407009
ALDINGER COMPANY                                      486.50     407057
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     407060
                                                                         1,654.82*
JAIL - NO. 2

AVIALL                                                343.86     406853
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  241.23     406893
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         140.00     406906
AT&T                                                  927.18     406918
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                           1,115.21     406981
EQUIPMENT DEPOT                                     1,121.90     406993
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    190.69     407062
LCR-M LIMITED PARTNERSHIP                           1,116.00     407084
                                                                         5,196.07*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       66.70     406950
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.90     406952
LATASHA DILL                                          203.55     406989
                                                                           282.15*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

OAK FARM DAIRY                                        426.37     406939
KAREN ROBERTS                                         800.00     407017
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     407022
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     407044
                                                                         1,490.16*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  881.86     406893
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OFFICE DEPOT                                          100.34     406903
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         230.00     406920
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     406950
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           72.08     406952
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   25,382.91     407068
                                                                        26,895.13*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     406950
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     406950
CODE BLUE                                             328.00     406976
PCM-G                                               1,095.00     407020
                                                                         1,536.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  17.20     406913
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     406950
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.70     406952
THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               156.00     406953
                                                                           294.87*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     406950
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     406950
                                                                           113.97*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

TRACTOR SUPPLY CO                                      13.98     406994
EMILEE BEAN                                           211.81     407063
                                                                           225.79*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     406849
BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     406859
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,998.00     406865
ENTERGY                                                70.00     406883
NACCHO NATL. ASSN. OF COUNTY & CITY                   445.00     406935
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             89.79     406944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.25     406952
                                                                         4,209.04*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

PHYSICIAN SALES & SERVICE, INC.                        26.22     406908
AT&T                                                   29.83     406918
NACCHO NATL. ASSN. OF COUNTY & CITY                   445.00     406935
                                                                           501.05*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

DISA, INC.                                            566.00     406871
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                 1,528.90     406958
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               377.67     406960
JAYLISHA ARDOIN                                        20.00     407030
LONDYN GRIFFIN PAYEE                                   30.00     407072
                                                                         2,522.57*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   29.88     406918
                                                                            29.88*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            35,851.43     407061
                                                                        35,851.43*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     406839
CINTAS, INC.                                          233.48     406863
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      8,113.53     406864
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COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          152.56     406867
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST, INC.                    332.56     406868
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   462.72     406879
ENTERGY                                            41,677.29     406881
ENTERGY                                                 3.29     406882
M&D SUPPLY                                            279.78     406896
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         342.02     406915
AT&T                                                  213.80     406918
SEYMOUR UPHOLSTERY                                    125.00     406940
AT&T GLOBAL SERVICES                               68,752.00     406971
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,756.00     406973
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                       74.57     407021
NEDERLAND FRAME SHOP                                  485.89     407029
                                                                       124,040.49*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  91.59     406913
AT&T                                                1,280.01     406918
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     310.05     406970
                                                                         1,498.47*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ENTERGY                                               374.87     406881
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          57.02     406915
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      26.86     406982
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   1,925.52     407064
                                                                         2,384.27*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     206.97     406841
CLASSIC TINT                                          150.00     406851
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   205.85     406889
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 181.00     406894
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     183.67     406895
M&D SUPPLY                                            134.05     406896
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                               1,339.20     406907
TRI-CON, INC.                                       1,334.29     406926
AUTO ZONE                                             137.91     406934
ORANGE COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR                         120.00     406937
TRAILER HITCH DEPOT                                   300.00     406946
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     406949
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       42.10     406950
FIRST CALL                                            538.08     406962
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      407.64     406979
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          2,687.04     407015
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  22.23     407023
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             100.74     407042
SUMMIT ELECTRIC SUPPLY                                136.00     407054
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      163.20     407068
                                                                         8,397.47*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.08     406952
HILARY GUEST                                          123.94     406966
                                                                           127.02*
                                                                       320,007.44**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                37.80     406845
MUNRO'S                                               101.70     406901
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 115.88     406913
TEXAS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE                              12.00     406923
CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES                            4,050.00     407019
                                                                         4,317.38**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

JUDY PAASCH                                            50.00     406980
                                                                            50.00**
GRT N MENTAL HEALTH SVCS

SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          230.00     406912
                                                                           230.00**
JUVENILE TJPC-A-2014-123
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AZLEWAY, INC.                                       2,073.54     406854
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  784.80     406893
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.10     406950
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              3,630.72     407004
BRIA LYNCH                                              6.33     407013
                                                                         6,527.49**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

HAYS COUNTY                                         1,260.00     406933
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.57     406950
VICTORIA COUNTY JUVENILE SERVICES                   2,156.00     407007
                                                                         3,448.57**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TDCJ - CASHIER'S OFFICE                                75.00     406860
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  622.70     406893
OFFICE DEPOT                                          574.63     406903
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          470.00     406912
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             78.13     406921
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      120.90     406950
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           95.73     406952
RODRICK WILLIAMS                                      140.00     407056
                                                                         2,177.09**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     118.75     406848
ENTERGY                                             1,355.83     406881
MARKET BASKET                                         171.92     406898
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               150.00     406899
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             710.79     406919
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.12     406950
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     587.71     406975
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          114.75     407035
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               244.19     407083
                                                                         3,486.06**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              75.05     406961
                                                                            75.05**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           10,595.97     407003
                                                                        10,595.97**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL                  1,080.00     406892
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         224.00     407000
                                                                         1,304.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          323.99     406903
TEXAS GULF HISTORICAL SOCIETY                          25.00     406924
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     406952
BEAUMONT MAIN STREET                                  100.00     407028
                                                                           450.21**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   84.00     406893
CLASSEN BUCK SEMINAR INC                              158.37     406936
                                                                           242.37**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      152.42     406950
                                                                           152.42**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                            7.38     406867
GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                         135.00     406878
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  912.32     406893
OFFICE DEPOT                                          152.33     406903
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     406950
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.48     406952
                                                                         1,260.50**
1957 ROAD BOND FUND
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LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,400.00     407048
                                                                         1,400.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

N&T CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.                    359,450.08     406838
CARROLL & BLACKMAN, INC.                              954.00     406844
THE HEARTFIELD LAW FIRM                               479.47     407034
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                18,806.50     407048
                                                                       379,690.05**
2012 REFUNDING BONDS

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON                           500.00     407059
                                                                           500.00**
AIRPORT FUND

FED EX                                                 81.71     406875
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   102.18     406879
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  410.70     406893
TRI-CON, INC.                                         823.64     406926
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      243.42     406930
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                              152.50     406932
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       76.02     406950
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.28     406952
HERBERT "DUKE" YOUMANS                                410.70     406986
RICHARD "ALEX" RUPP                                   720.63     406995
DIRECT ENTERTAINMENT                                  424.00     406998
DISH NETWORK                                           79.97     406999
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                             45.74     407002
BLUE GLOBES                                           792.85     407005
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  97.70     407023
MOWERS TRACTORS INC                                   265.00     407040
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    650.95     407049
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      205.90     407053
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    170.93     407055
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   4,340.22     407064
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         87,124.98     407076
SUPPLYWORKS                                           325.00     407082
                                                                        97,550.02**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

TOLUNAY-WONG ENGINEERS INC                            500.00     407032
                                                                           500.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             4,310.19     406983
                                                                         4,310.19**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

SUPERCIRCUITS, INC.                                   278.78     406834
DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 1,877.21     406869
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  423.06     406893
GANDER MOUNTAIN COMPANY                               432.99     406987
NIGHT FLIGHT CONCEPTS INC                             330.00     407045
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                    2,565.22     407053
CALLYO 2009 CORP                                    1,829.40     407073
PRECISION HELIPARTS INC                             4,950.00     407085
                                                                        12,686.66**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                2,355.00     407006
                                                                         2,355.00**
ORCA - IKE

N&T CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.                    162,237.13     406838
                                                                       162,237.13**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      189.95     406950
                                                                           189.95**
MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          194.40     406891
RITTER @ HOME                                          62.99     406911
EDWARD MARTIN                                         145.00     406968
                                                                           402.39**
                                                                     1,155,780.99***
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Special, May 04, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, May 04, 2015
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